Foreign exchange derivatives (864) 1,290

Commodity derivatives liability (10,166) (3,606)

Forward contracts transacted by the Hedging Committee are sometimes used to manage foreign exchange risk. The Board is responsible
for managing exposures in foreign currency by using external forward currency contracts.

The Group’s risk management policy is to hedge between 0% and 40% of anticipated transactions in US dollars for the period of the
forecast transaction, which ranges between 12 and 36 months. All of the projected purchases qualify as “highly probable” forecast
transactions for hedge accounting purposes.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to movement in the AUD against the USD. Sensitivity analysis is calculated using a
reasonable possible change of 1.5% in the foreign rate in both directions based on the exposure period of the trade receivables and a 5%
variation for derivative contracts in both directions.  USD cash balances uses a 1.5% change in 2010 (4% change in 2009) based on the 12
month forward exchange rate. All of the above changes affect Profit or Loss for the next 12 months.

 Consolidated

 2010 2009

 $’000 $’000

Currency Risk

Debtors revaluation

   Increase 1.5% 205 1,430

   Decrease 1.5% (205) (1,430)

Derivative instruments (Sold)

   Increase  4,320 4,073

   Decrease (4,774) (1,967)

Cash and cash equivalents

   Increase 1.5% (4%) 146 308

   Decrease 1.5% (4%) (146) (308)

The Group’s sensitivity to foreign currency has increased during the current period mainly due to the increase in USD denominated trade
receivables.

(ii) Equity price risk

The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk. This arises from investments held by the Group and classified on the statement of
financial position as fair value through profit or loss. The price risk exists as the market value of the investments is subject to supply and
demand and other market forces. Equity price risk is managed by periodically reviewing market rates of return to optimise returns.

The group has 100% concentration of investments in Australian Listed mining companies (2009: 100%).

[…]

price risk arises when nickel production is delivered to customers and a financial asset is created. The nickel price fluctuates for three
months until final settlement with the customer.

Forward contracts may be used to manage the commodity price fluctuation. It is the Board’s policy to hedge between 0% and 40% of total
nickel reserve tonnes.  All of the hedges qualify as “highly probable” forecast transactions for hedge accounting purposes. It is the Board’s
policy to hedge the equivalent of anticipated nickel production operating costs, whilst remaining exposed to spot nickel prices for the
remainder of the Group’s revenue.

Commodity  price risk sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the fair value of financial instruments held at balance date to movement in the relevant
forward commodity price, with all other variables held constant. Debtors valuation used a sensitivity analysis of 1.5% (2009: 4%) which is
based upon the 3 month forward commodity rate as there is a 3 month lag-time between delivery and final nickel price received.  A 20%
sensitivity rate is used to value derivative contracts held and is based on reasonable assessment of the possible changes.

 Consolidated

 2010 2009

 $’000 $’000

Commodity Price Risk

Trade Receivables (142) 1,451

Commodity Liabilities

   20% Increase (15,442) (12,556)

   20% Decrease 15,442 12,556

All other variables remain constant: A downward sensitivity analysis has not been performed for trade receivables as the numbers would be
consistent with the increase. All of the above changes affect Profit or Loss for the next 12 months.

g. Liquidity Risk Management

 Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial liabilities as they fall due. The Group’s approach to managing
liquidity risk is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and
stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group’s reputation. The Board monitors liquidity levels